
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
February 15, 2017 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

 
I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2017-Z-04 1307 Ashland Avenue 
 

Request by Meg and Johan Joseph for a 188.26 square foot (2.14%) total floor area 
variation, a 0.15’ minimum side yard setback variation, and a 3.37’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure. 

 
III. 2017-Z-06 1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue  
 

Request by Thomas Kearns for a special use for an arts studio (Bit Space). 
 
IV. Approval of the January 4, 2017 Meeting Minutes 
 
V. Approval of the January 18, 2017 Meeting Minutes 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2017-Z-04 
 
 
Property:    1307 Ashland Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Meg and Johan Joseph 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 188.26 square foot (2.14%) total floor area 

variation, a 0.15’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 3.37’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the 
construction of one-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.C 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date:    February 15, 2017 
 
 
Date of Application:   December 9, 2016 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 24, 2017.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
January 26, 2017.  Posted on the property, January 31, 2017.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
February 6, 2017. 

 
 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the south side of Ashland Avenue approximately 50’ west of 
13th Street.  The property has 50.0’ of frontage on Ashland Avenue and is 176.65’ in depth.  The 
property is 8,832.5 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a two-story single-family 
home and detached two-car garage. 
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes.   
 
The existing home is non-conforming in minimum side yard setback and combined side yard 
setback.  The existing home has a 4.28’ east side yard setback at the closest point and the Zoning 
Ordinance requires a minimum 5.0’ side yard setback.  The existing home has a combined side yard 
setback of 9.08’ when adding the closest setback on each side of the house and the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a combined side yard setback of 12.5’. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to remove an existing one-story screened porch and replace it with 
a one-story addition to accommodate a new family room built on the existing slab.  The existing 
porch/proposed addition measures 14.15’ by 24.88’ and has an area of 352.05 square feet.  A 
portion of the existing second floor at the rear of the house is proposed to have the walls increased 
in height and the roofline raised.  The family room addition and the wall/roof changes to the second 
floor result in a proposed total floor area of 4,363.77 square feet.  Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits total floor area to 4,175.51 square feet, a 188.26 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation 
is required. 
 
The proposed family room addition has a west side yard setback of 4.85’ to a new brick veneer 
and a combined side yard setback of 9.13 including the existing setback to the southeast corner of 
the house.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 5.0’ minimum side yard setback, a 0.15’ 
minimum side yard setback variation is required.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 12.5’ 
combined side yard setback, a 3.37’ combined side yard setback variation is required. 
 
The existing detached garage consists of 465.98 square feet, for which a 440.0 square foot floor 
area bonus is provided.  The existing attic area is 519.85 square feet for which a 294.42 square 
foot attic floor area bonus is provided.  
 
The proposed addition conforms to the height, lot coverage, and impervious surface coverage 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 4,175.51 s.f. 4,011.72 s.f. 4,363.54 s.f.* 

 
  



Case 2017-Z-04 
1307 Ashland Avenue 

 

 

3 

Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Minimum side yard setback 5.0’ 4.96’*(1) 4.85’*(2) 
Combined side yard setback 12.5’ 9.08’*(3) 9.13’*(4) 
 
* Non-conforming 
(1) West side yard setback to existing rear addition 
(2) West side yard setback to brick veneer on proposed rear addition 
(3) Existing southeast side yard setback plus existing northwest side yard setback 
(4) Existing southeast side yard setback plus west setback to veneer on addition 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
930 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-01 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition and a 
second floor addition 
 
2222 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-54 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 343.25 square foot (5.62%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor and a second floor addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1728 Walnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story addition 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 



Case 2017-Z-04 
1307 Ashland Avenue 

 

 

4 

variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
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second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
1723 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback 
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variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total 
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage 
on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
2347 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2150 Greenwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
247 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total 
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
1610 Spencer Avenue Case 2013-Z-38 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay 
window on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
214 5th Street Case 2013-Z-36 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%) 
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck 
(tree house) and artificial turf surface 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
1706 Walnut Avenue Case 2013-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard 
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
901 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2013-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition 
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor 
area variation to permit a one-story addition 
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1234 Glendenning Road Case 2013-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
200 9th Street Case 2013-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of 
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback 
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof 
 
123 Sheridan Road Case 2013-Z-11 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard 
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an 
emergency standby generator  
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Other Side Yard Addition Setback Requests 
 
3533 Illinois Road Case 2016-Z-44 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.89’ side yard setback variation, a 4.02’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
3.89’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 410.94 square foot (23.86%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition and new front porch 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-
story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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700 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-18  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.68’ side yard setback variation to permit modifications to an existing non-
conforming wall 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1935 Thornwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.13’ side yard setback variation and a 0.87’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the replacement of the existing attached garage with a two-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
122 Dupee Place Case 2014-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.44’ minimum side yard setback and a 0.74’ side yard porch setback variation to 
permit the construction of a front porch addition and a second-floor addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
116 Central Park Avenue Case 2014-Z18 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 4.11’ front yard setback variation, a 0.36’ minimum side yard setback 
variation, a 2.21’ combined side yard setback variation, a 2.11’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 0.36’ north side yard eave setback variation, a 0.35’ south side yard eave setback variation, a 
29.36 square foot (4.35%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 10.34 square 
foot (1.53%) front yard porch coverage variation on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1023 Ashland Avenue  Case 2013-Z-29 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ side yard setback variation, a 1.02’ front yard porch stair setback variation, and 
a 0.5’ side yard deck setback variation to permit the construction of a front porch and two-story 
addition to the legal nonconforming structure 
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2238 Elmwood Avenue  Case 2012-Z-20  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.05’ side yard setback variation, a 0.03’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 217.30 square foot (2.64%) lot coverage variation to permit the construction of a one-story 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
419 9th Street Case 2012-Z-06 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.22’ side yard setback variation, a 1.16’ side yard setback variation, a 1.72’ side 
yard eave setback variation, and a 0.66’ side yard eave setback variation to permit a first floor 
addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
1118 Mohawk Road  Case 2011-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 5.87’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 2.87’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 4.87’ side yard eave setback variation, and a 2.87’ side yard dormer setback variation 
to permit the construction a two-story addition 
 
1018 Cherokee Road Case 2011-Z-38 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 318.62 square foot (3.88%) total floor area variation and a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 5.0’, and a 
combined side yard setback of 12.5’ on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 4,175.51square feet on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 188.26 square foot (2.14%) total floor area variation, 
a 0.15’ minimum side yard setback variation, and a 3.37’ combined side yard setback variation to 
permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure at 1307 
Ashland Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-04. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Existing First Floor Plan (Partial) 
 1.6 Existing Second Floor Plan (Partial) 
 1.7 Existing South Elevation 
 1.8 Proposed First Floor Plan (Partial) 
 1.9 Proposed Second Floor Plan (Partial) 
 1.10 Proposed South Elevation 
 1.11 Proposed East Elevation 
 1.12 Proposed West Elevation 
 1.13 Wall Details 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

January 24, 2017 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

January 26, 2017 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 31, 2017 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, February 6, 2017 
 2.8 Total Floor Area Worksheets 
 























































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2017-Z-06 
 
 
 
Property: 1131-1135 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center Business District 

Pedestrian Residential Frontage 
 
 
 
Applicant:    Thomas Kearns 
 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use for an arts studio (Bit Space) 
 
 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.3 

Section 10.3 
Section 10.5 

 
 
 
Hearing Date: February 15, 2017 
 
 
 
Date of Application: January 13, 2017 
 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, January 24, 2017.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
January 26, 2017.  Posted on the property, January 31, 2017.  
Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
January 31, 2017. 

 
 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is zoned VC, Village Center Business, and is at the southeast corner of Poplar 
Drive and Greenleaf Avenue.  The Subject Property has approximately 117’ of frontage on Poplar 
Drive and 189’ of frontage on Greenleaf Avenue.  The Subject Property is improved with a one-
story brick commercial building.  The building is currently divided into five tenant spaces 
including addresses 1131 through 1147.  The petitioner is proposing to locate in 1131, 1133, and 
1135 Greenleaf Avenue, which were most recently occupied by Studio North Academy for the 
Performing Arts.  Other occupied spaces are: 153 Akira Sushi (1137 & 1139) and Raven and Dove 
(1143).  1141 and 1145 & 1147 are currently vacant but were most recently occupied by Studio 
North Academy for the Performing Arts (before they consolidated at 1131-1135) and The 
Backyard Barbeque Store, respectively.  The rear of the property is improved with a paved parking 
lot accessed off Poplar Avenue that has potential for approximately an 11-car parking lot.  
 
The Subject Property is surrounded by other properties zoned VC, Village Center.  To the north 
are a one-story commercial building and a condominium building, to the east is a 4-story mixed 
use commercial building under construction, and to the south are townhouses.  To the west across 
Poplar Drive is the Chicago North Western rail line. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to operate Bit Space, a learning center for 6- to 18-year olds that teaches 
design, build, and coding.  Because the Zoning Ordinance defines such a use as an arts studio, 
which is a special use in the Pedestrian Residential street frontage of the Village Center zoning 
district, special use approval is necessary to operate Bit Space. 
 
Other Village Center Arts Studio Special Use Requests 
 
1100 Central Unit D Case 2015-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Fonseca Martial Arts) 
 
1135 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-12 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
1141 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2014-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an art studio (Studio North Academy of the Performing Arts) 
 
Other Village Center Personal Service Requests 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
 
1105 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-53 ZBA: Withdrawn 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (skin/nail spa) 
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1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking 
variation to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village 
Center Business District. 
 
1131 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2011-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the 
Village Center zoning district. 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at grade 
level in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
545 Green Bay Road Case 2009-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level in 
the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
1225 Wilmette Avenue Case 2008-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use (personal service) to 
operate a dog day care at 1225 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with information submitted. The use 
shall run with the use. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.3 designates the Subject Property in the Pedestrian Residential Street Frontage. 
 
Section 10.5 references table 10-2, which lists Arts Studio as a special use in the Pedestrian 
Residential Street Frontage of the Village Center Zoning District. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use for an arts studio (Bit Space) at 1131-
1135 Greenleaf Avenue, in accordance with the plans submitted.  The Zoning Board must 
determine if the special use should run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-06. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Building Floor Plan 
1.5 Tenant Space Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
January 24, 2017 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
January 26, 2017 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated January 31, 2017 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, January 31, 2017 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 4, 2017 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy 
 John Kolleng  
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman 
 Christopher Tritsis 
 
Members Absent: Mike Boyer 
 Michael Robke 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:35 p.m. 

 
II. 2017-Z-02 625 Park Avenue  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2016-Z-48 1132 Michigan Avenue  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2017-Z-01 930 Sheridan Road 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
VI. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:16 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that applicant requested that the case be continued to January 18, 

2017 due to the number of board members at this meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the January 18, 2017 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Messrs. Boyer and Robke were not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Chuck Cook, architect 
   Cook Architectural Design Studio 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a variation to permit parking spaces in a 

required front yard.  The Village Board will hear this case on January 24, 2017.   
 
 3.22 Mr. Cook said they are requesting a circular drive.  From a zoning perspective, that 

would allow them the ability to park in the required front yard setback, which is not 
allowed.   

 
  He referenced the existing site plan.  The existing driveway is still there.  It is a 

topography plan.  The existing house has a circular front drive.  Their intention is 
to use the same curb cuts.  The streetscape is not impacted.  It will have the same 
appearance.  They plan to reduce the amount of total driveway and pavement.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that there are two houses being built next door to each 

other.  The applicant’s house is the one to the south.  Do they already have all their 
foundation in?  Is the existing driveway in place? 

 
  The architect said that the foundations are in progress right now, but they are not 

done.  The existing driveway is still there.  The house and original foundation are 
completely gone.  He continued and said that the new driveway is proposed as a 
circular driveway with less paved area.   

 
  The property is unique due to its location and size.  The condition they are talking 

about is unique although it is prevalent for most of the houses on that side of the 
street.  The properties are very deep.  They are on the lakefront so there is not an 
alley system.  The topography has a considerable amount of change as it moves 
through the length of their property, which has an impact as to where it is practical 
to place the house.  They took photos of houses on that side of the block.  They 
have aerial photos.  Ten out of 12 houses have a circular drive or the ability to park 
cars within the required front yard setback.  There are only two houses to the north, 
which are on narrower lots, that don’t have that feature.  That block is unique 
compared to the rest of the Village.  That is the hardship of this area.   

 
  By having deep lots, they have a deep front yard setback requirement at 82’, which 

forces the house to be pushed farther away from the street than most houses are in 
the Village.  There is no alley system so the garage is at the front.  It creates a garage 
prominence and pushes the front door back.  In this case, the door is 150’ from the 
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front property line.  It is beneficial to have a circular drive.  It gets cars off a street 
that is congested especially in the summer.  It is hard to park in front of one’s house.   

 
  They are reducing the amount of paved surface area.  The current driveway is 2,766 

square feet of pavement in the front yard.  They are reducing this by 622 square 
feet.  With the current driveway, the secondary leg is over 1,200 square feet and the 
proposed leg is over 700 square feet.  They are reducing it by 42% of the current 
paved area.  They could park five cars in the current driveway and they would be 
in the front yard setback and not inhibit one from getting in and out of the garage.  
With the reduced secondary leg of the proposed driveway would only allow two 
cars at one time.   

 
  He talked about standards of review.  Regarding a practical difficulty, it is the lot 

depth, the excessive front yard setback created by the depth and the sloped site 
limiting house placement.  That was not created by the applicants.  The hardship 
for this property is this section of the block, which is unique compared to the rest 
of the Village.  If the proposal is not approved, the owner would be denied the 
benefit that others with this same hardship have had, which is a circular drive or the 
ability to have a car pull in off the street.  The variation will not impair an adequate 
supply of light or air.  The proposal will not alter the character of the neighborhood.  
Almost all other houses have a similar condition.  The intention is that building 
materials will consist of brick pavers and either asphalt or concrete, which are like 
many driveways on the block.   

 
 3.24 Mr. Surman asked if this was the original design for the driveway. 
 
  Mr. Cook said that this was the original design.  The driveway plan was designed 

by the landscapers.  They worked on that while the applicant submitted for the 
building permit.  He has a rendering of the driveway showing materials.   

 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider asked if they had the same issue with the house to the north.   
 
  The architect said they have similar issues but that house is designed a little 

differently.  It did not have a circular drive so there was no secondary curb cut.  He 
said that they try to design within given parameters.   

 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider said that the lot for the house to the north is also 100’ wide.  It looks 

like a mirror image to the building to the south based on basic configuration.  There 
is a two-car garage with a house in the back.   

 
 3.27 Mr. Kolleng referenced 1.4, which shows the three-car garage.  He asked about 

decreased square footage.   
 
  The architect said that there is less square footage in the front yard setback.   
 



2016-Z-48 1132 Michigan Avenue January 4, 2017 

3 
 

 3.28 Chairman Duffy said that as they pass the front yard setback, the driveway opens 
out and there is a big plaza in front of the garage.  There is no issue about backing 
out onto the street because they can do a turnaround.   

 
 3.29 Mr. Tritsis asked about other options before they came up with the plan that was 

created by the landscapers.   
 
  The architect said it is more formal in its plan with a center front entry and they 

want to play up on the symmetry.  There is a house several houses down with a 
driveway on axis with the front door that has an auto court in front of the front door.  
They did not want this configuration.   

 
 3.30 Mr. Tritsis asked if a delivery person would park on one leg of the driveway and 

then walk 100’ to the front door.   
 
  Mr. Cook said he thought that is what would happen.   
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said that there is 1,500 square feet for the turnaround.   
 
 3.32 Mr. Surman clarified that they reduced the secondary leg by about 500 square feet.   
 
  Mr. Cook said they reduced the secondary leg by 550 square feet or 42% reduction.  

The total amount of driveway area in the front yard setback was reduced by 622 
square feet.   

 
 3.33 Mr. Surman asked if they are over on impervious surface with the current design.   
 
  Mr. Cook said they are not asking for an impervious surface coverage variation.   
 
 3.34 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that this is an unusual lot.  The lot slopes down toward the rear.  

The previous house had the circular drive with more square footage than is being 
proposed.  The hardship is the lot situation.  Standards of review are met and he can 
support the request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider said that he can also support the request.  There are two curb cuts.  

There are many circular drives on that block, particularly on the east side.  The lot 
is 100’ wide.  It can handle the circular drive.  Michigan Avenue at that point is 
narrow and it is hard to have two-way traffic especially in the summer.  They are 
decreasing impervious surface, which he is in favor of.   
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 5.3 Mr. Surman said he initially was hesitant with the design, but he understands the 
design concept better after the presentation.  He can appreciate having a drop off.  
There are existing curb cuts.  They are reducing coverage.  He can support the 
request.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Tritsis asked about the process of getting a curb cut.  Is it a permit? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the Engineering Department needs to approve the request.  

There is a policy to have only one curb cut per property, but the width of this lot is 
more than 75’ so two cuts are allowed.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Tritsis said he did not see that other houses on the block received variances.  

Why is that? 
 
 5.6 Mr. Kolleng said that there is one house that received a variance at 1000 Michigan.  

They had this request and many other requests.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that 1000 Michigan was not a circular driveway.   
 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy asked the difference between this case and 2411 Wilmette Avenue, 

which was just denied.  They didn’t have a garage and they wanted to put a garage 
on the property.  They have a circular drive.  They were going to move the circular 
driveway closer to the street and they were told no by the Zoning Board.   

 
 5.8 Mr. Surman asked if the 2411 Wilmette case covered more impervious area.   
 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that it had an impervious surface variation because it was a 

smaller lot.   
 
 5.10 Mr. Schneider said that the drive was almost on the street.   
 
 5.11 Mr. Surman said tonight’s case has a bigger lot and the request is more consistent 

with the area.  It is a different scale project.   
 
 5.12 Chairman Duffy said he wants to make a distinction as to why this case would be 

approved when the other case was denied.  They are similar although not the same 
but part of the requests is the same.  2411 Wilmette had more variation requests.   

 
 5.13 Mr. Schneider asked about lot width at 2411 Wilmette.   
 
 5.14 Mr. Kolleng said it was a narrower lot.   
 
 5.15 Mr. Surman said if they compared the front yard coverage it was significantly 

different than tonight’s design.   
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 5.16 Chairman Duffy said that the garage was in the setback area by 4.5’.  He reiterated 
that he wanted to clarify the difference between the two cases.  He looked at 
tonight’s case as being very similar to the 2411 Wilmette case.  The 2411 Wilmette 
applicants wanted to keep their circular drive and the Zoning Board said that they 
could have a straight driveway into the garage they were building.   

 
 5.17 Mr. Kolleng said that there was an impervious surface issue.   
 
 5.18 Chairman Duffy said tonight’s case is new construction and they scraped the whole 

lot.  The Board does not usually grant variances for new construction.  If the Board 
adheres to that, then the second curb cut should not be allowed just because it was 
there.   

 
 5.19 Mr. Surman said that given the depth of the lot, their setback should be a lot further.   
 
 5.20 Mr. Kolleng said that when he went to the house the gate was open.  He does not 

know how one would go downhill to get to the back for a garage.   
 
 5.21 Chairman Duffy said that the garage is fine.  The driveway could be curved in and 

they keep one of the curb cuts.  There is a 1,500 square foot turnaround in front of 
the garage.  There are no safety issues with coming in and out of the garage.  The 
old driveway is still there.  If one looks at the plat, the old driveway looks a lot 
farther away from the sidewalk than when one stands on the sidewalk looking 
through the fence.  Parking will be moved right up to the sidewalk.  What is the 
distance from the sidewalk to the front edge of the circular driveway as proposed? 

 
  Mr. Cook said that the distance from the property line to where it becomes a single-

width driveway is about 30’.  The sidewalk is a little further out from the property 
line so maybe it’s 40’ from the sidewalk.  This is proposed.  Existing is about 75’ 
to the arc.   

 
 5.22 Chairman Duffy said he is talking about the front edge of the driveway, the part of 

the driveway that is the closest to the lot line.   
 
 5.23 Mr. Surman said it looks to be about 25’.   
 
 5.24 Chairman Duffy said as one looks at the existing driveway and one looks through 

the fence, it looks like it is close to the sidewalk.  How is the proposal making the 
situation better?  

 
  The architect showed the Board diagrams related to parking.  In his mind, moving 

closer reduces the ability to park cars out there.   
 
 5.25 Chairman Duffy said that the cars are coming closer to the street.   
 
 5.26 Mr. Kolleng asked if they would have a fence and/or landscaping in the front.   
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 5.27 Mr. Surman said it is only 12’ and they can park one car.  If they kept the loop and 
moved it closer to the house, the parked cars would not be as visible per Chairman 
Duffy.   

 
 5.28 Chairman Duffy said that one of the criteria for the decision made on Wilmette 

Avenue is that the cars would be closer to the sidewalk and to the street and that is 
one of the reasons why that case was denied.   

 
 5.29 Mr. Schneider said that Chairman Duffy mentioned three to four reasons why the 

Wilmette Avenue case was not approved.  One was impervious surface coverage.  
The driveway was adjacent to the sidewalk.  The garage encroached on the front 
yard.  The lot was not 100’ wide.  In tonight’s case, there is an existing situation, a 
100’ wide lot, two curb cuts, most of adjacent lots on the same side of the street 
have a similar arrangement, only two cars can be parked in this driveway to still 
have garage access.  If they move it further back than 25’, they would increase 
impervious surface coverage, which is not a good thing.  With sufficient 
landscaping, they can mitigate visual impact of two cars being 25’ away from the 
sidewalk.   

 
 5.30 Mr. Surman said they could park four cars.   
 
 5.31 Mr. Schneider said four cars would not allow access to the garage or get out of the 

garage.    
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a variation to permit 

parking spaces in a required front yard at 1132 Michigan Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
   Christopher Tritsis  No 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-48.   
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 6.21 Mr.  Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.   

 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The physical conditions of the 
property, the topography, street condition, and lack of an alley, impose upon the owner a 
practical difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
unique character of the property and the block.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property 
and the block in question and not generally shared by other lots.  The difficulty prevents 
the owner from making reasonable use of the property with adequate access and parking.  
The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to or otherwise 
injure adjacent property.  The variation if granted will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood, which includes many properties on the block with circular driveways in 
the required front yard. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, there is no 
particular difficulty or hardship preventing the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property without the variation being granted. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a variation to permit 
parking spaces in a required front yard at 1132 Michigan Avenue in accordance with the 
plans submitted.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Chris Canning, representing the applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Jennifer Blair, architect 
 
  3.13 Ms. Victoria Kathrein, applicant and owner 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 737.6 square foot (7.38%) total floor 

area variation and a 3.9’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback variation to 
permit the construction of a first floor addition and a second floor addition.  The 
Village Board will hear this case on January 24, 2017.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Canning said that the Village’s floor area requirements are meant to allow 

reasonable sized homes and additions.  The Village tries to limit the bulk and 
density of homes whether they are new construction or renovations.  The floor area 
request seems quite large, but the architect will explain that the actual addition they 
are requesting is quite modest.  The size of the variance is due to unique 
circumstances arising from the siting of the house and the grade at the rear, which 
is different from the grade in the front.   

 
  The house was built in 1955 and has not been updated since that time.  The house 

is not a local landmark but Village staff identified the house as significant because 
of the work the architect did on this house and on other homes in the Village.  One 
option would be to tear down the house.  Under the ordinance, if the house is 
demolished, they could build a much larger home with greater FAR than currently 
exists or would exist if the variance is granted.  Staff did not think it would be ideal 
to do a tear down because of the house’s significance.  The proposed addition as 
originally planned conforms to setback, height, lot coverage, and impervious 
surface requirements.  But when the architect submitted lot coverage and floor area 
worksheet, Exhibit 2.8, she did not believe that the basement contributed any floor 
area at all to the project.  2.8 shows a floor area for the basement as zero.  There are 
also handwritten notes by staff when they did their review of the addition.  Under 
that review, the basement is now at 1,000 square feet of floor area.  The architect 
will talk about how the design came to be and will show pictures from the rear of 
the lot.  It is the change and interpretation of the difference of what you see from 
east to west versus what you see from west to east that drives the variance.   

 
  The applicant and architect worked with Village staff and reviewed various options.  

They had considered digging out the lower level, but that is quite expensive – over 
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$100,000 – and would require a lot of engineering because there is a lot of water 
coming in.   

 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider referenced Exhibit 1.10.  What is the issue about digging down?  He 

said that there is about a 2’ drop from grade to the floor level of the basement.   
 
  Mr. Canning said that the architect would explain this.  He continued and said they 

had considered carving out some niche on the front façade but that did not make 
sense.  They wanted to keep with the design of the house.  There are many center 
entry, two-story homes on Sheridan Road and all have a common setback.  If they 
went with that option, it would look different from other homes on the street.  The 
applicant did not think that these were viable options, which is why they are 
presenting the proposal at tonight’s meeting.   

 
  His letter addressed the standards of review.  The request is unique and arises from 

the unique situation of the original siting of the home on the lot as well as what the 
ordinance does when calculating area below or at grade.  In the last 20 years that 
calculation has changed several times.  That creates a unique situation in what is a 
level between the plat of survey, which identifies this as a two-level home, and the 
first document sent from the Village, which identified it as a three-level home.  It 
is unclear how many levels the house actually has.  That is unique.   

 
  The hardship would be the amount of work that would have to go in to make this a 

conforming house.  If there had to be work done in the rear of the house and they 
had to dig it out and incur significant costs, in terms of the nature of the variation, 
it would make no difference because the variation is going to the front or west side 
of the house.  There would be no impact on bulk, density or appearance.   

 
  One item that came up after they submitted the site plan was the location of two air 

conditioning condensers.  In the existing home they are in a non-conforming 
location.  The architect and the applicant proposed to move them further into the 
home, raise them on top of a mudroom but this would still be a non-conforming 
location although further set back from the lot line.  The mudroom is in a 
conforming location would have condensers on top of it.  The applicant worked 
with the neighbors to the north to try to find a location that is more acceptable to 
them.  He met with Ms. Roberts to talk about the possibility of trying to put it on 
the west side, but there would be some challenges due to the setback and a variation 
would be needed.   

 
  The architect will explain if you put those units too far away from mechanicals, 

there is another set of issues.  She will talk about these issues.   
 
  He submitted some photos that depicted issues in the rear of the house.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Kolleng asked if the addition was about 1,200 square feet.   
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  Mr. Canning said it is about 1,100 square feet.   
 
 3.25 Mr. Kolleng said if they took away the basement issue, they would be close to a 

wash.   
 
  Mr. Canning said they talked about whether they could do contextual zoning 

because so many of the homes have a uniform height.  But based on the basement 
issue, they would still be requesting what looks like a large variation, when it is 
driven by how the basement and lower level is defined.  He distributed photos that 
were not included in the case packet.   

 
 3.26 The architect said that the photographs are of the west side of the house, which is 

the front; one is the rear, which is the east side of the house; and the back patio how 
it is recessed.  She talked about a 3’ to 3.5’ drop based on the retaining wall.  This 
is a unique condition.  From the front, the lot looks level.  But when looking at the 
lot from the back you can see that it slopes.  When they developed the proposed 
design, their intent was to use the rear yard and the walk out to the rear yard.   

 
  In the ordinance, there is a statement about when there is a sloping lot or walk out 

basement where that portion exceeds 7’ or more above grade, that portion counts 
towards FAR.  Based on the patio door, they are over 7’ above grade at the back.  
On the sides this does not exist.  She contacted staff for clarification.  She was told 
that there would be no area to count because there is no volume.  After they 
submitted for permit they were told that it would count because floor area over that 
space is being considered as the first-floor level.   

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy asked if the Village looked at it as an average of the two.   
 
  The architect said they looked at the floor that is above the walk out space as a first 

floor above that space, but not necessarily above the grade.  The front half is the 
first level that is above grade.   

 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy asked if the assumption is that the slope is always running away 

from the house down as opposed to this one where it drops down to the house.  Why 
was it written into the code that way? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that it contemplated lake front lots and downward sloping lots.  

The determination was made upon reviewing this configuration, that this is not a 
downward sloping lot but more of a terraced back yard.   

 
 3.29 Mr. Schneider asked if the ground was at the same level as the sides in the back 

would they count that floor?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it is her understanding that the 6’5” on the section shown on 

Exhibit 1.10 is from the grade elevation so it is not a function of how low the dirt 
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is on the back of the house, it is how high that floor is, the third level above the 
grade.   

 
 3.30 Mr. Schneider asked if that would be counted as a basement or as FAR?  
 
  Ms. Roberts said if the height of the floor was less than 5’ it would be a basement 

space and it would not count as floor area.   
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said if they took the same house and put it on a flat lot and the first 

floor was the same as the front of the house and the back was down lower that 
would count as FAR – correct? 

 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy asked if the lot came straight across and there was no sliding door 

but there were windows, would that still be considered a level or would it be 
basement? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that it is her understanding that the 6’5” is from the higher point 

and not from the patio level.   
 
  The architect said that it is her understanding that the Village is considering that a 

first-floor level.  The house is a bi-level/split-level house, even though they have 
the front level that is interpreted as the first-floor level, this is also being considered 
as the first finished floor level above grade.  That one is more than 5’ therefore the 
Village was considering that as floor area.   

 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng said when the house was purchased, the assumption was that there was 

no issue.   
 
  Mr. Canning said that the applicant would testify to that.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider said that this is a 10,000-square foot lot.  Is the maximum allowed 

4,190 square feet? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that is correct and that does not include any porch or attic bonus, 

that is just the calculation of the house and the garage bonus.    
 
 3.35 Mr. Surman asked if the lot sloped back up towards the alley.   
 
  The architect said that the lot sloped back up towards the alley.   
 
 3.36 The architect continued and said therein lies the issue with the floor area.  As Mr.  

Canning pointed out, if that 1,050 or 1,060 square feet of the basement did not need 
to be counted, they were within or closer to what is allowed.   

 
 3.37 Mr. Surman said they would not have counted that space if it was lower.   
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  The architect said that if they were 17” lower on that floor it would not have been 
counted.   

 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider said that Mr. Canning talked about lowering the floor.  How would 

that solve the problem? 
 
  The architect said that the floor to ceiling is over 7.5’.  They could not take the floor 

and move it down to 5’ because there would be no headroom at the level below.  
They would have to dig the slab down to get lower than 5’.   

 
 3.39 Mr. Schneider clarified that they are saying they would need to put both the floor 

and the ceiling down.   
 
  The architect said that this is very costly.  When they would bring the floor even 

further down there is more potential for flooding and they are deeper into the water 
table.   

 
 3.40 Mr. Surman asked if the architect knew what the water table was.   
 
  The architect said that she did not know.  There were water issues in the lower level.  

She added that they needed to find space for mechanicals because the applicant has 
no attic.  There is no basement.  The existing crawl space has a very low height.  
They were proposing to dig this down, but the cost estimates were prohibitive.  The 
crawl space is not part of the FAR.  Lowering the floor would have no impact from 
the home’s exterior.   

 
 3.41 Mr. Surman said if they were to build another house on the lot the whole house 

could be larger including the height.   
 
  The architect said that the roof has a low pitch and a new house might raise the 

pitch of the roof giving it more height and bulk.  The ridge could be 12’ higher.  
That might allow for an attic, but the applicant’s proposal has a low pitch and 
therefore cannot have an attic.   

 
 3.42 Mr. Surman had a question about the air conditioner.   
 
  The architect showed a picture and there are steps in the back of the house that 

come down.  Around that corner is a cutout in the side of the house.  In that cutout 
is where the existing condenser is located.  This is a non-conforming location.  To 
have positioned the condensers within the 10’ setback and in the rear yard, they 
would need to pull it in further to clear the steps on the north side.  They would 
have to put it on the lower level on the south side, which would be within the 10’ 
setback requirement.  Bringing them down into the lower level to get them as close 
to the house as possible means they are bringing mechanicals into a potential 
flooding area or water zone.  The proposed location is the optimal location for the 
owner to have a mudroom.   
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 3.43 Mr. Schneider asked why they couldn’t put the condensers at the end of the 
downspouts.   

 
  The architect said that would have been at the end of the stairs coming down into 

the patio.   
 
 3.44 Mr. Surman clarified that Mr. Schneider was referring to the brick part between the 

window and the downspout.   
 
  The architect reiterated that this would be at the base of the stairs.   
 
 3.45 Mr. Surman said he did not see how they could compromise the neighbors and the 

noise to that level of elevation.  He cannot see that working.  They would have to 
modify the walk in the back.   

 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy asked if there was some sort of shielding like a solid fence around 

the units to shield noise.   
 
  The architect said she could consider this.  It was brought up about sound levels on 

the ground or up above and she did some research to see if there is a perceived 
difference.  Going up higher does not make it perceivably noisier than being down 
low.  There are products that are acoustical blankets or baffles.  One other reason 
they chose the proposed location is that they can put the supporting beams into the 
walls versus having to put support through the roof.  They try not to penetrate 
through the roof membrane.   

 
 3.47 Mr. Surman asked if they looked at bringing the mudroom in and then leaving those 

at grade level.   
 
  The architect said that the space is very confined.  They now have an interior stair 

that gets her into the lower level.   
 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy said that the units are almost at the gutter level of the existing roof 

line.  If they were to shield them on three sides, leaving the west side open, isn’t 
that directing noise away from the neighbor?   

 
 3.49 Mr. Surman said there needs to be sufficient clearance if they shield them.   
 
  The architect said they need a 20” minimum for clearance all the way around the 

unit.  It is tight up there.  Air flow could be impeded.  The units were brought up 
higher to clear flashing on the roof.   

 
 3.50 Mr. Surman has a problem with the unit location as proposed and its impact on 

neighbors.   
 
 3.51 Mr. Tritsis asked about the current air conditioner location.   
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  The architect said that the condenser is currently at floor level.  The units are in line 
with each other, back to back.   

 
 3.52 Mr. Schneider said at the floor level there is a fence between the two properties.   
 
  The applicant said she has come to a compromise with her neighbors on both sides.  

She has no problem moving the condensers and installing a larger fence.  She talked 
to the neighbors about moving condensers to ground level on the northwest side of 
the house.  She will build an enclosure around them.   

 
 3.53 Chairman Duffy said that there still is a setback issue.  The request needs to be 

changed and a plan with measurements needs to be submitted.   
 
  Ms. Roberts asked what the setback might be.   
 
  The architect said that the setback at the front corner of the house is over 5’.  They 

would not want to move the condensers beyond the front window.  The front 
window is an additional 3’ in.  They would still need to seek side and front setback 
variations.   

 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy asked if they needed to deal with a front yard setback.   
 
  The architect said that they did need to deal with a front yard setback.   
 
 3.55 Mr. Surman said they would need to be south of the sidewalk.   
 
  The architect said they would need to put them in the front of the house.  She 

showed the location via a photo.  The corner of the house is 5’ from the side 
property line.   

 
 3.56 Mr. Surman asked the required side yard setback.   
 
  The architect said that it is 10’.   
 
 3.57 Chairman Duffy asked if there is that much of a difference to put them in front of 

the house as on the side of the house.  There is no window on the north side of the 
house.   

 
  The architect said that they still would be close to the neighbor’s house.  The 

neighbors are objecting to the condenser location.   
 
  Mr. Canning said that the neighbors to the north expressed concerns about 

placement of the units.   
 
  The applicant said that the neighbors’ objections are that the units would be close 

to their bedroom window.  She has no problem moving the condenser to the corner.   
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 3.58 Chairman Duffy said they will stack two units in the front yard and they will stick 
further out.  The Board has approved condenser units on the side of the house.  They 
won’t protrude into the front yard as far as they are going down the side of the 
house.   

 
  The applicant said she would consider that option.   
 
 3.59 Mr. Surman said that the front of the condenser could align with the front of the 

house and it would go further back.   
 
 3.60 Chairman Duffy said there are no windows down the side of the house.  It is all 

brick.   
 
  The applicant wants to get the units further from the neighbors’ property line.   
 
 3.61 Mr. Schneider asked how far the side of the house is from the property line.   
 
  The architect said it is 5’ from the property line.  They need a 20” clearance for air 

flow.  The unit is 3’ wide.   
 
 3.62 Mr. Surman asked if they needed 20” clear on all sides.   
 
  The architect said they need 20” clear on all sides.   
 
 3.63 Chairman Duffy said that they would be in the middle of the space between the 

house and fence.   
 
 3.64 Mr. Schneider said they are right against the fence.   
 
 3.65 Chairman Duffy said that the units have to be in the front yard.   
 
 3.66 Mr. Schneider said if they extend the stair 3’ to the east and put the units there, they 

can walk around the units.   
 
  The architect said that the units have to sit under the window.  They are trying to 

be considerate of the neighbors.   
 
 3.67 Chairman Duffy asked if there was a drain in the backyard.   
 
  The architect said that there is a catch basis that barely functions.   
 
 3.68 Chairman Duffy said if they were to put the stairs where the hose is and they tucked 

them back in, they could put the units on some blocks and have a drain line to the 
catch basin.   
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  There was continued discussion about the location.  The architect said another 
solution is that they could build up a bracket off of the side of the house as long as 
they are 10’ from the property line.   

 
 3.69 Chairman Duffy said that puts them in front of sliding doors.   
 
  The architect said they could ask for a partial variance on that side and get it past 

the chimney.   
 
  The applicant said that is an ideal option even if they have to ask for another 

variance.  They would be on the south side of the yard where the grade is up and 
there is more room.   

 
 3.70 Chairman Duffy asked where mechanicals were located.   
 
  The architect said it is where one goes into the house.  The north side where the 

mud room is located is where they come in every day.   
 
 3.71 Chairman Duffy said if they were on the other side they would be out of the way.   
 
 3.72 Mr. Schneider said that there is a solution that they can create that conforms with 

the requirements and they should present it now or at the Village Board meeting.   
 
 3.73 Chairman Duffy said he is not sure if the Board can approve an approximation.   
 
 3.74 Mr. Surman asked if this could be taken out of the request and have them present 

the entire revised request at the Village Board meeting.   
 
  The architect said they have 7.5’ of side setback at this time.   
 
 3.75 Mr. Surman asked if the Board could make the change and approve it without 

letting the neighbors know. 
 
 3.76 Mr. Kolleng said if it is more than 10’ they don’t need a variance.   
 
 3.77 Mr. Kolleng said that the request could be approved without a variance and if they 

cannot get it done without the variance they could return.   
 
 3.78 Chairman Duffy said they could start the other work and then return for the 

condensing unit if they need a variance.  Is that okay? 
 
  The applicant said that would be okay with her.   
 
 3.79 Mr. Canning said they could withdraw the request for the air conditioner units and 

try to find a conforming location.  The vote could be taken on the floor area tonight.  
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If there is no conforming location is that handled administratively if the floor area 
variation has already been granted.   

 
  Ms. Roberts said that they could probably do this administratively.  They would 

need at least a 5’ side yard setback to qualify.   
 
 3.80 Mr. Schneider said when he looks at the current house, front and back, with the 

addition, he is perplexed as to why the addition is so big.  The rooms are massive 
especially in the addition.  The addition is essentially a fourth bedroom.   

 
  The architect said they could reduce the addition by pulling it back or carving out 

sections was less in keeping with the architectural style that the original architect 
intended.  Being able to build upon the existing walls is more structurally sound 
and brings the front façade more consistent with adjacent neighbors.   

 
  The applicant is an artist and also makes clothes.  She wanted a house that allowed 

her to have a work space.  The area would be a bedroom and work space.   
 
 3.81 Mr. Surman said they requested a reasonable height on the second floor of the 

addition.   
 
 3.82 The applicant said she was looking for a house in Wilmette.  Her husband died 1.5 

years ago and she wants to move.  Her work space is currently separate from where 
she lives.  She looked at many houses.  She wanted a house like this house.  The 
listing sheet for this house said 2,400 square feet.  The assessor’s office did not 
count the basement as the basement.  She spoke with the Village before she closed 
on the house and it was confirmed that she could demolish or add.  She had no idea 
that the lower level would be part of the FAR.  The lower level is on the same level 
as the unusable crawl space.  Digging down 17” at a cost of over $100,000 is cost 
prohibitive and seems like a hardship.  If the proposal does not work, she will have 
to sell the house at a loss.   

 
 3.83 Mr. Canning said they would amend the application to remove the air conditioner 

variance request and address that through another variance in the future or go 
through administrative process or find another location.  The Board just has to 
consider a floor area request.  The idea of building up on existing walls so they 
don’t go any further into the setbacks or increase the height has been granted several 
times by the Board.  There are many difficulties if they were to bring the addition 
in.  This is a unique situation with the interpretation of levels and grade and this is 
not like other houses.  It is different from the way that the ordinance envisioned it.  
The hardship is that if they dug down, it would be very expensive and no one would 
ever see it.  It would have no impact on visual bulk or density.  He asked that the 
Board return a positive recommendation.   

 
 3.84 Chairman Duffy referenced correspondence with the neighbor to the north.  Their 

email said if the mudroom entrance does get approved for the north side entryway, 
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the petitioner has agreed to construct a 6’ privacy fence between the two properties 
on the southern border.  This should be included in the plans.   

 
  There is an existing fence.  Were they planning on replacing the fence? 
 
  The applicant said she would not need the variance on the mudroom.  The neighbors 

are objecting to the door.  She will replace the fence to make the neighbors happy.   
 
 3.85 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF 

APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said he is glad that they are going to maintain this house.  The addition 

has minimal impact on the neighborhood.  It is unfortunate the way the lower level 
was calculated.  A newer house would be much taller and much larger.  He can 
support the request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said he can support the request.  This is a unique lot situation.  A new 

house would have greater bulk and FAR.  This is an important house to maintain.  
There was a significant issue going into the purchase as to whether or not this was 
a basement, which may have impacted whether the applicant would have bought 
the house.  She did not know she would need variances when she bought the house.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider said this is a significant variance request.  It is an unusual situation.  

There are circumstances surrounding assumptions made at the time of purchase and 
assurances given at the time.  The property is unique.  He can support the request.  
He does not think a new home would be less intrusive.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Tritsis agrees with the above comments.   
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy saw this as a unique situation.  It is unique that there is the 

circumstance with the back of the house having a higher first level and that area in 
the back counts against the applicant.  The impact in the front is an improvement.  
The design will make the house more appealing and is a great improvement for the 
neighborhood.  The neighbor needs to be aware that they could cause bigger 
problems for themselves.  If this did not pass, a developer could buy the house and 
tear it down and build a massive house.  He can support the request.  Standards of 
review are met.  It is a unique situation.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a revised request for a 737.6 square 

foot (7.38%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first floor 
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addition and a second floor addition at 930 Sheridan Road in accordance with the 
plans as revised.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
   Christopher Tritsis  Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeal for case number 2017-Z-01.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Tritsis seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
   
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The physical conditions of the property, the design of the 
house as a split-level and the topography of the lot, impose upon the owner a practical 
difficulty.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and not generally shared 
by others.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property 
with an addition for a mudroom and an addition for a master bedroom suite.  The proposed 
variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property.  The 
proposed additions conform to the setback and height requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  The air conditioner variation, which may have had an impact on adjacent 
property, has been removed from this request.  The variation if granted will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a revised request for a 737.6 square 
foot (7.38%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a first floor addition 
and a second floor addition at 930 Sheridan Road in accordance with the plans as revised.   

 
 



January 18, 2017 Zoning Board of Appeals  DRAFT 
1 

 

 
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2017 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy 
 John Kolleng  
 Reinhard Schneider 
 Bob Surman 
 Christopher Tritsis 
 
Members Absent: Mike Boyer 
 Michael Robke 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2017-Z-02 625 Park Avenue  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2017-Z-03 411 Linden Avenue  
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
V. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:34 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Fred Wilson, applicant 
   Morgante Wilson Architects 
 
  3.12 Ms. Julia Sweeney-Blum, owner 
 
  3.13 Mr. Michael Blum, owner 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 0.5’ rear yard setback variation and a 

variation to permit structural alterations to a legal non-conforming accessory 
structure.  The Village Board will hear this case on February 14, 2017.   

 
 3.22 The architect said that the owners would speak at the hearing.  He worked on the 

house 15 years ago.  It is the old Village Hall that was once on the present Village 
Hall site.  It was moved to 625 Park Avenue.  At the time of the renovation, they 
did not touch the coach house.  A previous owner did the work on the actual house.  
A lot of house details will appear on the coach house such as molding around 
windows and rake boards.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked why they did not ask to renovate the coach house 15 years 

ago.   
 
  The architect said it was due to budget.  At that time the coach house functioned 

relatively well.  Part of the problem now is that the coach house has sunk into the 
ground by about 4”.  They are the low spot in the neighborhood and they collect 2” 
to 4” of water in a heavy rain.  Concerns are both aesthetic and a structural situation.   

 
  They will not move the coach house.  They will raise the building up to expose the 

foundation and tear out the slab from underneath.  They will remove the inside 
plaster finish and outside sheathing on the first floor.  On the second floor, they are 
only removing the outside sheathing and some windows.  They are keeping roof 
sheathing and asphalt shingles.  They are within the 50% demo of the structure.  
The contractor has priced a full replacement relative to the work they are doing.  
The layout will remain the same on the first floor.  Where the coach house garage 
is located there is a wall down the center that will be removed.  They will open that 
up and have a 16’ door put in on the alley.  This is the wall that is 6” over the 
setback.  It is currently 2’6” and the required setback is 3’.   

 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider asked if that was a bearing wall that they were removing.   
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  The architect said they are not removing a bearing wall.   
 
  Regarding the stairs, they will be replacing stairs to the second floor.  They will 

keep the current layout on the second floor and clean it up.   
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked for clarification of cleaning it up.  What are they doing 

upstairs? 
 
  The architect said they are painting.  They are keeping the walls.  No one has lived 

in the coach house for about four years or longer.  It is uninhabitable right now.  
They will look at HVAC system.  They are replacing fixtures.  They are not moving 
plumbing.  It will be up to code with electrical and plumbing.   

 
  They will reside the outside.  There is a new door coming into the first-floor garage.  

There will be new windows.  There will be new crowns over the top of the trim to 
match existing.  They are not extending the height or the bulk.  They are not 
changing the setbacks.   

 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked how many inches they planned to raise the coach house.   
 
  The architect said they are raising it by 6”.  They are cutting off the bottom plate 

and are not raising building height.   
 
 3.27 Mr. Surman clarified that they have to reframe the garage door.  Is there enough 

space? 
 
  The architect said that there is enough space to do that.  The garage door is 7’. 
 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider asked about the HVAC for the coach house.   
 
  The architect said it is a mini split ductless system through wall units.   
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy asked where the main HVAC system went.   
 
  The architect said there is a small wall unit in the bedroom and another unit.  There 

is no duct work.  They pipe to a condenser that bolts to the wall.  It is compact.  It 
can be placed in any wall and there is a supply and a return in them.  The condenser 
is high efficiency.  It is 18” deep and sits 6” off the wall.   

 
 3.30 Mr. Schneider asked about the new plumbing provided by the owner.   
 
  The architect said that the general contractor provides the labor and install figures.  

His office provides the fittings, like cabinetry, counters, tile, and plumbing fixtures.  
They are owner supplied items because the owner, through his office, brings them 
to the project.  The owner buys them with his discount.   
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 3.31 Mr. Schneider said that there is a lot of work being done in the front yard.  Does 
that have anything to do with this project?    

 
  The architect said that is being done for flood control for the current basement.  

They are doing a back flow in the yard, which has been permitted.  The owners 
have had water issues in the current basement.   

 
 3.32 Mr. Surman referenced the second floor and noted that the architect said they were 

only going to paint upstairs.  The sheet says supply and install new dry wall and 
paint.   

 
  The architect said there are no plans for new dry wall.  They will patch and repair.   
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy asked if they were installing new windows all the way around.   
 
  The architect said yes, they were installing new windows.   
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Roberts to explain the 50% rule. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that under the zoning ordinance, if construction work is being 

done and it is on a non-conforming structure, if 50% or less of the replacement 
value of the structure is damaged, then zoning violations do not need to be 
remedied.  They can replace as is.  If the work that needs to be done is more than 
50% of the replacement value, then it is deemed new construction and any zoning 
relief needs to be granted.  If this was more than 50% this project would require a 
height variation and possibly a floor area variation.   

 
 3.35 Mr. Tritsis asked how replacement value was defined.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said they accept an architect’s description of the assessment of it.  They 

had a contractor provide data and this will be provided to the Village.   
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy asked if the Board should have gotten this information as it plays 

into the decision.   
 
 3.37 Mr. Surman said that looking at the proposal and plans, it seems to be more than 

50%.   
 
  The architect said that they submitted more drawings to Ms. Roberts.  The new 

drawings show that the dry wall and insulation is to remain.   
 
 3.38 Chairman Duffy asked about the value.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that staff generally makes that assessment with the applicant.  If 

it turns out that when they are constructing the scope of work expands and the value 
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increases, then they might be back to the Zoning Board to have another 
conversation as if it was new construction.   

 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy asked if Ms. Roberts was saying that staff is good with 50% - that 

they are less than 50%.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that staff was assured by the architects that they will meet the 50% 

or less requirement.   
 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy clarified that they will create cribs and raise the second floor to 

replace first floor studs.   
 
  The architect said they are not replacing the studs.  There will be four cribs.  They 

then run a beam the long way and crank it up equally.  They will strip the interior 
and exterior to cut the wall back and move the plate up.  They will then pour new 
foundation and slab underneath.   

 
 3.41 Mr. Surman said they would have to hand dig the foundation.   
 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy asked if the cost to do the work counted towards the 50% rule.   
 
  The architect said that the numbers they have for full replacement value is 

$175,000.  The proposed project comes in at about $60,000.   
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy asked for the square footage of the footprint.   
 
  The architect said it is about 1,200 square feet.   
 
 3.44 Mr. Surman said that this is just a garage with a room on top.  How much would a 

garage cost to build? 
 
  The architect said that a garage with cedar siding, trim and detail would cost about 

$45,000. 
 
 3.45 Mr. Surman said that the second floor would be about $130,000.   
 
 3.46 Mr. Tritsis said that the cost per square foot on the second floor is multiples of the 

first floor.   
 
  The architect said that it is about $200 per square foot for the second floor.  They 

have a sworn statement that is a bid, which they will turn in to Ms. Roberts.   
 
 3.47 Mr. Surman said that the cost seems very high for a coach house.   
 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy said to move on because staff said that they are below 50%.   
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 3.49 Regarding hardship, the architect said that with reference to standard one, existing 
coach houses can be continued to be used.  However, the building in its current 
condition is an eyesore to the neighborhood.  The alley was resurfaced several 
times, creating a high point in the alley and directing water towards the garage level 
of the coach house.  The garage has experienced at least 2” to 4” of settlement and 
the garage is the lowest point, which causes flooding even during mild rain storms.  
Prolonger water exposure has rotted the bottom of the structure.  Repairs are 
required to continue using the structure.   

 
  Regarding standard two, the owner purchased the property as is with an existing 

two-story coach house with a non-conforming west wall.  Its location and 
configuration were determined by previous owners of the house prior to passage of 
the current ordinance.   

 
  Regarding standard three, other properties appear to be at a higher elevation 

creating a low point at this property.  If they can re-pour the foundation at a higher 
elevation, they can pitch water into proper storm management locations.   

 
  Regarding standard four, without a variance, the homeowner would be unable to 

replace the structural members of the coach house without being considered a 
whole demolition.  If the members could not be replaced, the coach house would 
be unfit to live in.  This would make the whole level unusable.   

 
  Regarding standard five, the structural integrity will be improved and will be less 

likely to fall over.   
 
  Regarding standard six, the proposed coach house is designed with similar features 

to the current home and neighborhood.  It will tie in better with the current house.   
 
 3.50 Mr. Surman said that the architect noted they are not putting on a new roof.   
 
  The architect said they are putting on new shingles.  They are leaving rafters and 

sheathing.   
 
 3.51 Mr. Tritsis asked if the coach house was balloon framing.  Have they seen what the 

members look like? 
 
  The architect said it is platform framing.  For budget reasons, they are keeping the 

2 x 4s on the first floor.  The calculation is 100% of the wall being removed.  If 
they take off the surface on the outside and the inside, they have fully demolished 
that wall.  They might be replacing the studs on that wall and this would not change 
the demolition calculation.  In their calculations, 100% of the garage perimeter is 
being calculated as being demolished.  For budget reasons, they want to keep it.  
The contractor has said he thinks he can keep it. 
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 3.52 Mr. Tritsis said that the architect said that the coach house sunk 4” over the last 15 
years.  What would stop it from sinking again? 

 
  The architect said they are going down to the frost line with the foundation.  He 

thinks that it is now a thickened edge, slab on grade.  It is an old structure.  There 
are records indicating occupancy from 1946 to 1949.   

 
 3.53 Mr. Tritsis asked when they submit the affidavit of cost, what level of detail will it 

be?  Will footings and foundation be x dollars?  Will carpentry be x dollars?  Does 
it give a breakdown like that? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that she would have to see what they submit.   
 
  The architect said they would give a sworn statement of what it is.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that a sworn statement has been generally accepted in the past 

from other similar situations.   
 
  Ms. Sweeney-Blum said that they love their house and proud that it used to be the 

Village Hall.  It was beautifully redesigned by Mr. Wilson.  The coach house is like 
a horrible tenement in their back yard and they spend a lot of time in their backyard.  
She intends to use the coach house for her writing.  The coach house gets 
completely flooded when it rains.   

 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy said he does not know that the Zoning Board wants to stop what 

they plan to do other than say that it can’t be a dwelling unit.  It may not be one for 
the applicants, but it cannot be one in the future if they sell the house and the new 
owners want to rent it out.   

 
  Ms. Sweeney-Blum said she thought that it was against the rules to rent the house.   
 
 3.55 Chairman Duffy said no one wants to stand in the way of them improving the 

structure and making it fit with the house.   
 
  Ms. Sweeney-Blum asked how they would make it so that it is not a dwelling.   
 
 3.56 Chairman Duffy said they would have to make it so that someone cannot live there 

like no shower or both, not a full kitchen.   
 
  The architect said that the applicants would be willing to sign an affidavit that says 

it cannot be rented. 
 
 3.57 Chairman Duffy asked what happens when the applicants sell the house.   
 
  The architect said that it could go with the title.   
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 3.58 Chairman Duffy said it would then become a covenant.   
 
 3.59 Mr. Schneider said that this is an R2 zoned area.  They could legally have two units, 

but they would have to be one on top of the other or adjacent townhouses.  In this 
case, it is a detached unit.  He does not see why this kind of exception could not be 
made.  They could connect the coach house to the house with an enclosed walkway 
and they would be legally allowed to do so.   

 
 3.60 Mr. Tritsis said that the spirit is that the applicants do not want to rent the coach 

house.  They are willing to say they will not rent it.  If it is a guest house and a guest 
could have their own space that is not bending the rules.  It sounds as if the 
applicants are willing to sign something saying they would not rent out the coach 
house.   

 
 3.61 Mr. Kolleng said that if expenses are higher than anticipated, what will they do at 

that time if they are over 50%? 
 
  The architect said he has worked with the builder in the past and he trusts him.  He 

is not a nickel and dime kind of guy.  The framing is wood.  They are not dealing 
with crumbling brick.  He did the renovation on the house 15 years ago.   

 
 3.62 Mr. Tritsis clarified that the renovation is $60,000 including foundation, slab, 

cutting back the first-floor studs 4-6”, swapping out some fixtures and equipment 
on the second floor, putting Ptac units through the walls, residing the entire exterior, 
putting in a two-car garage door, a stairway, shingles and windows.   

 
 3.63 Chairman Duffy added that they will have new plumbing fixtures and updated 

electric. 
 
  The architect said that if they discover something that is not up to code, it must be 

brought up to code.   
 
 3.64 Mr. Tritsis asked if the electrical service was in the unit.   
 
  The architect said electrical service goes back to the house.   
 
 3.65 Mr. Tritsis clarified that there is a sub-panel in the house that feeds the garage.  Do 

they have to have larger service?  Do they need to run new wire and conduit? 
 
  The architect said that the general contractor has an electrician as part of his staff 

that does the work for him.   
 
 3.66 Mr. Surman said he is still bothered by the cost issue.  All they are saving is the 

frame and the frame of the house cannot be 50% of the cost.  They will have all 
new appliances and cabinets in addition to above information.   
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  The architect said he would submit it as a sworn statement.   
 
 3.67 Mr. Tritsis clarified that they do not have a sworn statement at the meeting.   
 
 3.68 Mr. Blum said that they have no plans to rent out the unit.  There was a tenant when 

they bought the house and he got rid of them.  It has been unoccupied and it has 
deteriorated.  Heat must be kept going.  Pipes have frozen.  They could use it as an 
office if the space is habitable.  It will be maintained.   

 
  Regarding the cost, what would the solution be?  The big problem for them is doing 

the garage floor.  The floor has deteriorated.  They could cut the scope of the 
project.  They could do the second floor later.  But that seems like a hardship to 
him and it involves multiple projects.  The cost would go up.   

 
 3.69 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that his key point is that the area is zoned R2.  The reason for 

that zoning is that they expected a higher density.  Sometime last year, on Wilmette 
Road, there were two lots totaling 100’ facing Wilmette Road.  The request was 
made to build townhouses and a higher density than the four units that were 
allowed.  They asked for five units.  The property being discussed tonight is near 
the central business district.  The intent is to have higher density in this area.  The 
zoning code says that two units are allowed but they must be adjacent as 
townhouses or one on top of the other.  He does not see much difference in tonight’s 
configuration.   

 
  He takes the architect at his word that the cost to do this work is less than 50% of 

replacement cost.  They will provide evidence that that is true.  But even if it more 
than that, his view is that the proposal is appropriate for this district.   

 
  He complemented the architect for the original renovation to the house.   
 
  He does not understand why the request to make this a habitable space would not 

be allowed.   
 
 5.2 Mr. Tritsis said he is not sure about his vote on this case.   
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said no one is now allowed to build a garage with a coach house.  

If they were to try to make this structure conforming, the Zoning Board thinks that 
they are spending more than 50% of the value, but they would not be allowed to 
rebuild.  It was not recognized as a coach house past 1949.  The idea is to keep the 
structure and the way to do that is to do an extensive rehab.  He would like to see 
the structure repaired, but he wants to see it conform to the rules, which is no living 



2017-Z-2 625 Park Avenue January 18, 2017 

9 
 

unit.  They can have a bathroom that is not a full bathroom and a kitchen that is not 
a full kitchen.  It’s still usable space.  They don’t have to move it back 6” to get it 
out of the setback.  It’s an accommodation on both parts.  You can keep it where it 
is, it can be rehabbed and match the house, but it can’t be a living unit.  Otherwise, 
it has to come down and then there is a two-car garage back there moved in by 6”.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Schneider asked if they could put a kitchen on the second floor of the current 

house and rent it out.   
 
 5.5 Mr. Surman said he did not think you could convert single family to multi-unit.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that a two unit is defined as two units up and down that looks like 

a single-family home.  It is allowed in R2 on a 50’ wide lot.   
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that is not what is being proposed.   
 
 5.7 Mr. Kolleng agrees with Mr. Schneider.  This is a unique piece of property.  The 

Zoning Board would like to see the character maintained.  He is not concerned if 
they put in a shower and a kitchen that works.  Because it is in R2 it could be viewed 
differently than if it wasn’t.  He said that it meets the standards of review and he 
can support the request.   

 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said he agrees that there should not be a living unit up there.  He is on 

the fence.  If they were to reduce it down, would they modify their request now? 
 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said it is too late to modify the request.   
 
 5.10 Mr. Surman would like to see it repaired.  He could see that it is sinking.   
 
 5.11 Mr. Tritsis said that safety is paramount.  Would it be considered livable if 

someone’s sick mother wanted to be there? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that who occupies it does not matter.  The only thing that might 

be questionable on the plan is the shower.  The ordinance talks about not having 
bathing facilities.  The kitchen definition talks about allowing a sink and a 
microwave or an oven.  It does not say you cannot have a refrigerator or a 
dishwasher.   

 
 5.12 Mr. Surman said they did offer to put a covenant in that said they would not rent 

the space.   
 
 5.13 Mr. Tritsis said that gets back to the question of the livable part and not the getting 

money part.   
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 5.14 Mr. Kolleng said that the Board made a bigger accommodation going to five 
townhomes than making an accommodation in this case.   This is less of an 
accommodation than was made for the townhomes.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 0.5’ rear yard setback 

variation and a variation to permit structural alterations to a legal non-conforming 
accessory structure at 625 Park Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Tritsis seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
   Christopher Tritsis  Yes 
    
   Motion carried.  
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-02.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The physical conditions of the 
property, the non-conforming location of the existing structure and its current deteriorated 
condition, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not 
created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the structure.  The difficulty 
is peculiar to the property in question and not generally shared by others.  The difficulty 
prevents the owner from repairing the structure to prevent further deterioration and to 
improve its appearance, and from using the structure.  The proposed variation will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to nor otherwise injure adjacent property.  The 
variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  The 
improved appearance and maintenance of the structure will benefit the neighborhood. 

 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, there is no 
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difficulty that prevents the owners from making reasonable use of the property without the 
proposed improvements to the coach home.  The coach home is a nice feature to have on 
the property however such uses are no longer permitted.  While the applicants don’t 
propose to rent the unit out, the unit could still be occupied by guests or used as a rental 
unit by future owners.  The owners would be able to make reasonable use of the property 
with a detached garage that is entirely conforming. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 0.5’ rear yard setback 
variation and a variation to permit structural alterations to a legal non-conforming 
accessory structure at 625 Park Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 



2017-Z-3 411 Linden Avenue January 18, 2017 

1 
 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Allison McMahon, applicant 
   Lake Bluff 
 
  3.12 Ms. Sharon Kozek, applicant 
 
  3.13 Ms. Amy McSwane, traffic consultant 
   Hampton, Lenzini and Renwick 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a pre-school (child day 

care center), a variation from the requirement that adequate on-site drop-off zones 
are provided, and a variation from the requirement that adequate open space and 
recreational areas must be provided to permit a pre-school.  The Board will hear 
this case on February 14, 2017.   

 
 3.22 Ms. McMahon said they are seeking a special use permit for North Shore pre-

school.  They feel that the pre-school will be a wonderful asset to the neighborhood 
as well as the Wilmette community.  Last year when they pursued the property 
across the street, they got positive feedback, but that site fell through.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked which space they were pursuing last year.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said they were pursuing 414 Linden last year.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said they did not take that space because they could not get more than a 

two-year lease.  They want a long-term lease.  Everything is the same as was 
presented at the last hearing.  They want to be in that neighborhood.   

 
  Ms. McMahon said the only thing that would be different is the capacity.  At 414 

they would have 56 students.  They have decreased to two classrooms, which would 
allow for 36 students.   

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that drop off and pick up were addressed at the other space.  

What was that plan?  Was it in the back?  Was it next to the building? 
 
  Ms. Kozek said that they had requested 3 15-minute loading zones.  She had walked 

the Board through how it worked in the city in a dense area.  It’s a two-hour drop 
off period.  It is not a big line.  Parents are in and out.  There is a parent policy for 
parking.  They must park in another area if they are going to stay to get coffee.   
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 3.25 Chairman Duffy asked them to review drop off pick up policy so that it can be on 
the record.   

 
  Ms. McMahon said school opens at 7:30 a.m.  The curriculum starts at 9:30 a.m.  

They require families to escort their children into the school and sign them in.  
Parents then leave.  If they plan to stay in the area, the parents have to park 
elsewhere.   

 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked if there is a way to control drop off so that 25 families don’t 

show up at the same time or within five minutes of each other.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said they cannot control that, but from having the three schools in 

Lincoln Park, they know that there is a rhythm.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said the parents learn the rhythm.  They have never had a problem in 

the city.  They had a parking study done for the proposed location.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said that the traffic engineer is at the meeting.   
 
 3.27 Mr. Surman said when they were at 414, there was parallel parking.  On this side 

of the street, it’s angled parking so someone will pull in and back out, which is the 
disadvantage to this site.   

 
 3.28 Mr. Surman asked about outdoor space at the other location.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said there was not outdoor space at 414.  They can use parks in the 

neighborhood.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Tritsis said that the applicants are assuming that the students are local.  Will 

people walk instead of drive? 
 
  Ms. McMahon said they don’t know the answers to those questions.  She would 

think that some families would walk.   Overall, she does not know.   
 
 3.30 Mr. Tritsis referenced their three city locations.  What is the percentage of families 

that live within a few blocks of the schools? 
 
  Ms. Kozek said that in the Lincoln Park location, in nice weather people, may walk.  

In winter people drive.  Maybe 20% walk with strollers on a cold day.   
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said one big thing that has changed for the neighborhood since the 

last hearing is that the space they did not use is now a dance studio.  They have 
classes with waves of people coming and going.  That did not occur before.  Have 
they looked at the dance studio schedule?  Does it conflict with their schedule? 
Does it overlap?  That will be a concern for the neighbors.  There could be 
congestion due to more intense uses.   
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  Ms. McMahon said they could look at the dance studio schedule and they can say 
that their schools drop off is between 7:30 and 9:30 a.m.   

 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said that afternoons are staggered because some people are half 

day and some are full day.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said they have a 1:00 p.m. pickup and a 3:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. pick 

up.   
 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng noted that they will have 20 fewer students.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider asked student ages.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said that students are 2 to 5 years old.   
 
 3.35 Mr. Schneider said that the entire space was a hardware store in the past.  The space 

they requested last year had been a grocery store.  Those stores probably attracted 
a lot of traffic, but it’s hard to say whether the schools or the stores are a more 
intense use.   

 
 3.36 Mr. Tritsis asked about the process when someone pulls in for drop off.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said it is a very short time.  They will pass Ms. McMahon’s office in 

the front.  They go into the classroom, sign in and teachers take the child’s coat.  
Maybe 5 to 10 minutes maximum.   

 
 3.37 Mr. Surman said they must park somewhere to bring the child into the school.  At 

the last hearing, the applicants said they did not like the perception of not entering 
the front of the building.  Have they looked at entering through the alley?  They 
could have queuing.  Then the parents would not need to get out of the car if a 
teacher was there to help children out.   

 
  Ms. McMahon said that would require someone to be out there for two hours.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said that is not in the best interest of their culture.  They want the parent 

in the school every day.  Parents need to see the teachers daily for that age group.   
 
 3.38 Mr. Kolleng said that there would be two hours to drop off 36 students and some 

families might have more than one student.  This is better than when they were 
planning on 56 students.   

 
  Ms. Kozek said they are requesting loading zones.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said they are in the process of requesting 2 15-minute loading zones 

directly in front of the property.   
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  Ms. Kozek said they are next to a dentist who has parking spaces.  Parents can pull 
in and out of those spots if they are available.  She sees a flow that can work.   

 
 3.39 Chairman Duffy asked about the traffic study.   
 
  Ms. McSwane said they did not do a traffic study for the original site.  They are 

looking at 16 vehicles entering at the peak hour in the morning, one car every four 
minutes.  They did observations in the morning and in the evening.  There were 
empty parking spots.  Parking is not an issue.   

 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy asked about times of parking demand for the area.   
 
  Ms. McSwane said that the a.m. peak hour is between 7:00 and 9:00 a.m.  He came 

out again in the afternoon.  There was underutilized parking in the afternoon, but 
she was not sure the time of that observation as a colleague performed that 
observation.  The p.m. peak is usually between 4:00 and 6:00 p.m.  They looked at 
the peak hours of the street not the peak hours of the proposed use.  The village 
engineer did not ask for traffic counts as part of the study.  They were not asked to 
do a full parking study based on observations.   

 
 3.41 Mr. Tritsis asked about the truck element.  Will a truck drop off food?  
 
  Ms. McMahon said they have one lunch delivery and they can be told what time to 

come before 11:30 a.m. 
 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy asked if the truck would deliver in the back.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said trucks are all in the back.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said that Sysco comes every other week to deliver supplies.   
 
 3.43 Mr. Surman noted that they said the drop off was over two hours.  What time does 

school start? 
 
  Ms. McMahon said school starts at 9:30 a.m.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said they cannot predict drop off times until the school opens.  They 

have a predictor for the other three schools.  There is a rhythm for drop off times.   
 
 3.44 Mr. Tritsis clarified that the way it is zoned right now, the actual required parking 

is not the issue.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that in the NR-1 zoning district, existing buildings do not need to 

meet parking requirements so no parking variation is needed.   
 
 3.45 Mr. Kolleng asked if they pursued 15-minute loading last year.   
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  Ms. Kozek said they did not because of the lease situation but are pursuing it for 
this space.   

 
(After section 4.0) 
 3.46 The applicants were given a chance to respond to the below comments.   
 
  Ms. Kozek said they have said what they need to say.   
 
 3.47 Mr. Kolleng asked them to address a possible misconception about parking and 

drop off.  They are looking to have a drop off zone in front.  Explain how it works 
in Lincoln Park.  They talked about this at length at the last hearing.   

 
  Ms. McMahon said North Shore pre-school would not want to come into a 

neighborhood when people say they don’t want them to be there.  That concerns 
them.  In Lincoln Park, they have never had 36 cars show up at one time.  She has 
been doing the business for 25 years.  Why would it be different in Wilmette?  It 
will bring more traffic into the area.  She can only go by what she knows.  Cars 
really do go in and out.  She doesn’t want to defend herself, but they are early 
childhood educators.  They have the highest national accreditation.  Every teacher 
has a bachelor’s or master’s degree in early childhood education.   

 
  They take gross motor activities very seriously.  She invited Ms. McFarlane to visit 

the school.  They have a huge wait list in the city.  Their curriculum is working for 
parents.  She wants to be a great fit for the neighborhood.  She talked about schools 
in the city and working with various constituents to make drop off and pick up 
work.  They thought that two loading spaces would be adequate if they can use the 
dentist spaces when he does not have patients.   

 
  Having two drop off spots has worked for them and parents are usually not there 

for more than 5 to 10 minutes.  Their drop offs are very smooth.  They have a niche 
area.  They looked at Growth Spurts and they want to complement that business.  
Their service is different from Growth Spurts.  They do not want to be adversarial 
and want to be part of the neighborhood.   

 
 3.48 Mr. Surman said the issue he has with the parking with the proposed site is that 

they have to do with backing out and getting a view of what is coming down the 
street.  Across the street was parallel parking.  At Belden, is parking parallel? 

 
  Ms. McMahon said that parking is parallel at Belden.  Most areas in the city have 

parallel parking.   
 
 3.49 Chairman Duffy said the challenge is accommodating drop off/pick up and the way 

parking is set up.  Some parents can adapt, but there will be parents who won’t 
follow the rules and double park and/or cause issues.  It happens at the Montessori 
School on Thornwood.  The neighbors are indicating that the street has parking 
challenges now even with store vacancies.  Is there something else that can be done? 
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  Ms. Roberts said it is up to engineering and public works as to what else could be 
done.   

 
 3.50 Chairman Duffy said that this is unique due to diagonal parking.   
 
 3.51 Mr. Schneider said he assumes that it is the police who enforces the parking 

limitations.    
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there is a parking enforcement officer.   
 
 3.52 Mr. Schneider said his sense is that a lot of parking is taken up by people who live 

in the apartment buildings.  They should not be parking there for more than the 
allowed time.  He does not have facts to support that.   

 
 3.53 Mr. Surman said he was there today and found parking in front.  He was there at 

4:30 p.m.  None of the cars moved during his time there, which was about 20 
minutes.   

 
  Ms. McMahon said it sounds like most of the traffic is drop off except for the dentist 

and a few other businesses.  If the apartments are not supposed to park there maybe 
the parking problem could be eliminated.   

 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy said that the Board either has to approve or deny tonight’s request.  

The Board might be able to request that they get more designated spots.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said the engineering department can react to a situation.  They can 

come back and look at conditions on the block to see if there is something else to 
be done.   

 
 3.55 Mr. Surman asked if a 15-minute spot was dedicated for a business.   
 
  Ms. McMahon said that anyone could use those spots.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said engineering talked about the two 15-minute spaces being 

dedicated to the pre-school for two hours in the morning and two hours in the 
afternoon.  It does not have to be all day.   

 
 3.56 Chairman Duffy said that people want to see businesses come into the 

neighborhood for more activity.  But there is a parking issue.  How is that handled? 
 
 3.57 Mr. Kolleng said that the other locations for the business are in the city and busier 

than the Wilmette location is.  They make it work there.  This should work as well 
in the Village.  He can always find a parking space in that area.  He thinks that there 
will be staggered drop offs and pick-ups.  His sense is that there will be an even 
flow of traffic.  No parking concerns were addressed last year.   
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4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Ms. Katherine Mann 
   414 Laurel Avenue 
 
  4.12 Mr. Blair Cooke, owner, Alchemy Coffee House  
   416 Linden Avenue 
 
  4.13 Ms. Tameeka McFarlane, owner, Growth Spurts 
   404 Linden Avenue 
 
  4.14 Ms. Julie Cooke, owner, Alchemy Coffee House 
   416 Linden Avenue 
 
  4.15 Ms. Chris Kondos, owner, Chris Kondos Boutique 

 407 Linden Avenue 
 
 4.16 Dr. Milin, property owner 
  411 Linden Avenue 

 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Ms. Mann said her property shares the alley with the school.  She has lived there 

for 26 years.  She has seen the neighborhood change a lot over that time.  Fourth 
and Linden can handle a lot of traffic.  She is diagonally behind the school’s 
building.  Once a month she is stuck in her garage because a truck or car blocks her 
garage.  Her concern is for her access and also for the safety of kids in the back or 
parents cutting through the alley.  She is glad to have the business but does not want 
danger or congestion in the alley.  She asked for signage at each end of the alley 
warning to drive carefully.   

 
  Mr. Tritsis asked where people are going to or coming from when they park behind 

her garage.   
 
  Ms. Mann said it is maintenance people to the apartment buildings and people to 

the publishing business.  She has a parking pad.  She found a car on the pad one 
morning.  As a good neighbor, she hopes that the school tells parents that they 
would not speed, they wouldn’t use the alley, and that they would be considerate.   

 
 4.22 Mr. Cooke does not think that the school is a good idea.  He is already getting 

complaints from his customers that it is hard to find a parking spot.  His peak selling 
times are 7:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.  He needs that revenue.  It took a long time to build 
his business. 
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  Mr. Schneider asked the business address.   
 
  Mr. Cooke said it is 416 Linden.  There is no precedent for this from looking at the 

packet.  None of the variations for other schools impacted parking or retail.  He 
reiterated that the crush of cars would hurt his business.  He thinks the cars will 
show up at the same time.  Cars start stacking up when people pull out of parking 
spaces.  There is a four way stop right there and it gets crowded at rush hour.  He 
does not see how they will get approval for the special use based on the standards.  
Creating traffic jams and impeding other businesses is not part of the 
comprehensive plan.  There is not adequate parking.  13 years ago, he came to the 
Board for a parking variance because of his seating and square footage.  He got 
permission at that time.  But now they are talking about 36 cars, twice a day.  Road 
access would be seriously impeded.  A pre-school is not zoned for this area.   

 
  Chairman Duffy said that a pre-school is a special use in NR-1.  The special use 

standards have to be met.   
 
  Mr. Surman said that the dentist was before the Board for a special use.   
 
  Mr. Cook referenced special use standard “adequate measures exist or will be taken 

to provide ingress and egress…in a manner that minimizes traffic congestion…”  
There will be traffic congestion with this use.  72 cars a day plus 8 employees who 
say they will park in the CTA lot.  Over time employees will park wherever they 
want.   

 
  Mr. Surman asked what it was like when there was a hardware store.   
 
  Mr. Cooke said the hardware store was great because there was no crush of cars.   
 
  Mr. Surman asked how many of his customers walked and how many drove to his 

business.   
 
  Mr. Cooke said it depends on the weather.  In the summer, maybe 25% walk up.  

People use Linden as a through fare for not dealing with Lake Avenue.   
 
  Mr. Kolleng asked Mr. Cooke if he was noticed last year.   
 
  Mr. Cooke said he was told last year that all cars would go down the alley.  He 

didn’t know that there were little kids who need to be taken into school and signed 
in.   

 
  Mr. Schneider asked if Mr. Cooke thought parents could be potential customers. 
 
  Mr. Cooke thought of that, but he has seen that when people come to 4th and Linden, 

they have one thing to do and then leave.  If there is no parking close by for his 
business people will leave.   
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  Chairman Duffy referenced the dance studio.  How long has that been open? 
 
  Ms. McMahon said it was open since October.   
 
  Chairman Duffy asked if that business impacted Mr.  Cook’s business in any way.   
 
  Mr. Cooke said that people often double park for that business and they drop off 

their kid.  Kids can go in on their own.  That business has not negatively impacted 
his business.  Regarding the traffic study, it does not make much sense to him.  It 
was written by students who attended a school.  He talked about something written 
five years ago.  There is no way they considered the three large apartment buildings 
that are nearby and filled with people who like to park.  He does not oppose the 
pre-school, but he opposes the intensity of the use.  There are not enough parking 
spots for this use.  People who live in the apartment buildings park on Linden until 
8 AM.  It is then one hour parking.  He is nervous if the pre-school is approved.   

 
 4.23 Ms. McFarlane is a licensed Illinois early childhood educator.  Her business is 

Growth Spurts?  She got the letter a few weeks ago about the meeting tonight and 
saw some red flags.  She has a different experience with the dance studio than 
Alchemy.  She does camps with them.  With the addition of the dance studio and 
her business, which offers drop in play for children, classes and birthday parties.  
Parking is crazy on Linden.  There is handicap parking directly in front of her store.  
People are parking there illegally because there is no parking in Linden.  She sends 
her parents to park on 4th Street.  There is no parking on weekends for birthday 
parties.   She is nervous as well about parking.  With some businesses, kids can go 
in alone.  With other businesses, kids have to be taken in because of their ages.  
There is constant traffic throughout the day.   

 
  Regarding adequate amount of space, she looked at the pre-school’s curriculum 

since she is an early childhood educator.  She is for quality care.  Indoor space must 
be adequate.  They will not take children to the park in winter.  They need the indoor 
space.  Under Illinois licensing standards for childcare, it requires an hour of indoor 
quality space for students.  The applicants did not address this tonight.  She wants 
to see a large play space.   

 
  Mr. Surman asked if she was saying that the applicants’ space does not have enough 

space.   
 
  Ms. McFarlane said she did not hear how they are going to address the space issue.  

How will they address gross motor time for 36 kids every day?  This is a state 
requirement.   

 
  Chairman Duffy said that might have been discussed at the last presentation.   
 
  Ms. McFarlane said she does not know where the 16 unused parking spaces are 

located.  It is best practice for parents to take the time to transition their child in and 
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not just sign in and drop off.  Sometimes it’s longer than five minutes.  She is 
nervous about parking.  She is for quality care, but she does not know if this location 
is the best spot.   

 
  Mr. Schneider asked her where her business was located.   
 
  She said they are located at 404 Linden.   
 
 4.24 Ms. Cooke said she has been there every day for the last 11.5 years and there has 

been a dramatic change in traffic.  There has been an increase in complaints about 
lack of parking over the past two months.  Customers pull into the alley because 
there is no spot in front.  People won’t walk a block for coffee.  She didn’t do a 
traffic study and she does not know why there is an increase in traffic.  Since the 
dentist and SNAP have opened there is more traffic.  Backing out is a huge problem.  
She is not opposed to the school but is opposed to the drop off/pick up plan.  SNAP 
is huge between 3:00 and 5:00 p.m.   

 
 4.25 Ms. Kondos said she has nothing against the applicants or the concept.  Most of her 

customers complain about parking.  She has been there since the early 1960s and 
there was no diagonal parking at that time; it was parallel parking on their side.  
There was no problem with parking at that time.  Now it is congested and people 
cannot find parking.  She would be glad if the space is occupied.  It’s nice to have 
commercial spaces occupied. 

 
  Mr. Schneider asked about hours of operation.   
 
  Ms. Kondos said she opens at 8:30 a.m. and closes at 5:00 p.m.   
 
  Mr. Surman asked about the type of business she owns.   
 
  Ms. Kondos said she does fashion designing and dress making.  They sell clothes.   
 
  Chairman Duffy asked where people go who use all the parking.   
 
  Ms. Kondos said a lot of people who live in buildings and go in and out and she 

thinks some of them use the parking spaces.  People also have visitors.  There is 
now the dentist and a dermatologist.  There is no reason for people to stay more 
than an hour, but they might stay longer at the dentist.  In the morning, drop off in 
the morning would not impact her business.  She gets most of her complaints mid-
morning and midafternoon.  She is not against having the pre-school but parking is 
a problem.   

 
 4.26 Dr. Milin has been there since November.  He asks his patients about parking issues 

and no one has ever complained.   
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said this is a tough case and he is on the fence.  It was approved across 

the street.  Parking was different in that it was parallel and this is not.  Last night 
he did not think that neighbors spoke about the case. 

 
 5.2 Chairman Duffy clarified that everyone within 250’ of the address gets notified of 

the hearing.   
 
 5.3 Mr. Surman said he wants to hear what others have to say.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said the same case was seen last year with the same variations.  It was 

approved.  For those reasons, he is in favor of approving the request again.  The 
only difference is that people are saying that there is a parking issue, which did not 
happen one year ago.  As noted above, the applicants have three city locations, 
congested areas and they make it work.  This is less congested than the city areas.  
He can support the request.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said that when he was on the plan commission 15 to 16 years ago, 

they re-did the master plan for the village.  One of the focal points was Linden and 
they changed the name to Linden Square.  They were hoping there would be more 
intense retail and a community retail center.  Baha’i would attract customers.  Since 
that time, a lot of the retail is gone and the replacement have been service uses.  
Had the expectation been fulfilled with pedestrian heavy retail, parking intensity 
would have been more severe than these kinds of uses.  Having a business like this 
is better than having a vacant space.   

 
  Someone said that the master plan had underground parking.   
 
  Mr. Schneider said he would review the plan again.  He said they talked about 

underground parking but was not sure there was a specific design.  He continued 
and said the Board approved a more intense use on the other side of the street last 
year.  The concerns that have to be taken into account will probably not be as severe 
as expected.  He said things tend to work out when people get used to a pattern.  He 
can support the request.   

 
 5.6 Mr. Tritsis said there is a problem at this time that has nothing to do with what is 

being proposed.  He said when he dropped off his child at daycare his in/out time 
was five minutes.  He does not feel that this use will exacerbate a problem.  Parking 
will self-regulate to the new use.  He said when he shopped at the hardware store 
people could be there for a half-hour.  This use will be much quicker than the 
previous use.  It was approved across the street.  There will not be 36 people double 
parked in the front.  He empathizes with small business but does not think the pre-
school will further exacerbate the parking.  He can support the request.   
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 5.7 Chairman Duffy said what the Board is hearing is that parking is being misused in 
that area.  Parking may not be totally to the benefit of the businesses in the area.  
Maybe more than two spaces can be designated for 15-minute parking during the 
peak times for the pre-school.   People will have to park around the corner and walk 
around back.  If there are more 15-minute spaces for this business it could free up 
parking for other businesses.   

 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said he is still struggling.  Across the street was a different situation.  

They could visualize drop off and cars coming into the alley.  That is what sold him 
on approving that case.  Now the business is going in the center of a block.  It’s 
probably not the right location to pull in and back out.   

 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that maybe more designated spaces would help that pulling 

in and backing out.  But there were more students with the proposal when it was 
across the street.   

 
 5.10 Mr. Tritsis said that there is only a finite of parking on the block.   
 
 5.11 Chairman Duffy said that parallel spaces seem more fluid and in and out is easier.  

People usually didn’t go to Ace hardware between 7:30 and 9:30 AM.    
 
 5.12 Mr. Surman said that other area businesses did not attend the meeting last year.  

Regarding the alley, if people speed down the alley would the Village put 
speedbumps in alleys.   

 
  Ms. Roberts said that the transportation commission would look at that.  She has 

not heard of that being done.   
 
 5.13 Mr. Kolleng said that Evanston puts speed bumps in alleys.   
 
 5.14 Chairman Duffy asked if there is a way to approve the request if they could have 

more opportunity for spaces.  In the packet it says they will apply for two spaces.  
He does not know how they came to that number.  The extra spaces are not part of 
the request.   

 
 5.15 Mr. Surman asked if they could make that request without informing the other 

businesses in the area that is being proposed.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said she would hesitate to have the Zoning Board prejudge what the 

best solution would be.  But maybe there is a way to condition it upon approval by 
the village engineer for an approved plan, which would need to be worked out 
through the Engineering Department.   

 
 5.16 Chairman Duffy asked if the approval was conditioned upon further review by the 

appropriate department and/or committee, is than an open meeting so that all area 
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businesses get notified so people can come in to talk about changes to the area?  Or 
ask someone to come and observe the parking situation at certain times? 

 
  Ms. Roberts said she does not know the process for the two loading zone spaces.  

If the request is made by the whole block, the Transportation Commission would 
be the best way to take that up.  But her guess is that the village engineer would 
review any request for parking spaces and use his best judgment.  She does not 
think that it is a public meeting process.   

 
 5.17 Chairman Duffy said that unless other business owners from the block come 

together or maybe they circulate a letter that everyone signs and they bring it to the 
village engineer asking him to look at the situation so that the issue can be 
addressed. 

 
  Ms. Roberts said that there might be some public notice and the village engineer 

could ask for feedback on proposed changes.  But the Zoning Board could 
recommend that the Village Board put a condition on the request that the loading 
plan is approved by the village engineer.   

 
 5.18 Chairman Duffy said it is up to the village engineer to say what is best for the 

neighborhood.   
 
 5.19 Mr. Kolleng said that the Zoning Board is advisory only.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that a condition could be recommended.   
 
 5.20 Mr. Kolleng said that the Board should deal with what is front of them at this time 

and the Village Board can take it from there.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for a pre-

school (child day care center), a variation from the requirement that adequate on-
site drop-off zones are provided, and a variation from the requirement that adequate 
open space and recreational areas must be provided to permit a pre-school at 411 
Linden Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  The use shall run with the 
use.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes  
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Not Present 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   No 
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   Christopher Tritsis  Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2017-Z-03.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use 
standards of Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  The proposed use in the specific location will be consistent with the goals and 
policies of the Comprehensive Plan to encourage a vibrant commercial district in the Fourth 
and Linden commercial district.  The proposed preschool will attract new customers to the 
commercial district.  The proposed use with staggered drop-off and pick-up will not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety or general welfare nor will it be 
injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property.  The proposed use will not impede the 
normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding properties nor will it 
diminish property values.  The proposed preschool has a morning drop-off window of two 
hours, so that cars will be distributed during this time rather than coming at once.  The 
applicants will require all clients to follow a written parking policy.  The applicants have 
request two short-term drop-off spaces.  Employees will park in the parking lot or at the 
public CTA lot.  Adequate utilities already exist.  The proposed use will be consistent with 
the community character.  No known archaeological, historical or cultural resources will 
be impacted.  No buffers, landscaping or other improvements are necessary. 

 
Regarding the standards of review for variation, the particular physical conditions of the 
property, the location in a commercial district, imposes a practical difficulty.  The plight 
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the commercial location.  The 
applicant has requested two short-term loading zones.  The applicant proposes to use Maple 
Park for outdoor recreation.  The business will meet the requirements of state licensing 
including outdoor recreation.  The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood, which is commercial. 

 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the special 
use standards of Section 5.3.E and the variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  Specifically, the proposed use is likely to be detrimental to or endanger the 
public health, safety or general welfare nor will it be injurious to the use or enjoyment of 
other property because of the number of cars coming for drop-off and pick-up in addition 
to the problem that already exists in the neighborhood.  The parking on the south side of 
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the street is angled, not parallel, making the in and out of cars more disruptive than with 
parallel parking. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a pre-
school (child day care center), a variation from the requirement that adequate on-site drop-
off zones are provided, and a variation from the requirement that adequate open space and 
recreational areas must be provided to permit a pre-school at 411 Linden Avenue in 
accordance with plans submitted.  The use shall run with the use.   
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